Public Document Pack

ROUS

- COUNTY COUNCIL

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 30 October 2024

commencing 11.00 am

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

I BULK WATER SUPPLY | WEED BIOSECURITY I FLOOD MITIGATION



Rous County Council Meeting 30 October 2024

OPENING OF THE MEETING

In accordance with clause 236 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021,
attendees at today’s Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being recorded (except
for the confidential session) and will be made publicly available.

» All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any
personal information about another individual without their consent.

+ Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the
comments.

» This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devices are turned off or are in silent
mode for the duration of the meeting.

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting at which the declaration was made.

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council.

Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person.

Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993.

Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the
General Manager.

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT



https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72

AGENDA

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Opening of the meeting
Acknowledgement of Country
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the

Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on
which this meeting takes place.

Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson .................................

Apologies and Leave of Absence

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting

Ordinary Council meeting 21 August 2024 ....... ...

Disclosure of Interest

Chair's Minute

Matters of urgency

Notices of Motion / Questions with notice

General Manager reports

10.1 Oath or affirmation of Office by Councillors ...........ccccceee.

10.2 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group - appointment of

CounGillor MEMDEIS ...t

10.3 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of

CounGillor MEMDEIS ...

104 Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024 ..............

Group Manager Organisational Services
11.1 Audited Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024

11.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending

30 September 2024 ...

Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports
Group Manager Operations reports

Policies

141 Related Party Disclosure Policy revised ............cccccvveeeeennnns

14.2 Investments Policy revised .........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiicii e,

152 - 158

159 - 168




15.

16.

17.

Information reports (coverreport) ... 169

15.1 Investments - September 2024 ..., 170 - 176
15.2 Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation ....... 177 -178
15.3 Reports / Actions pending ........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee e 179

Confidential matters

Close of business




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation

That Council conduct an election for a chairperson and deputy chairperson consistent with the
election process for chairpersons of county councils set out in the Local Government Act 1993
and the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 and that:

1. If there is more than one nomination, Council resolve the method of election (to be either
by preferential ballot, ordinary ballot or open voting); and

2. The result of the election (including the names of those elected) be declared at the
meeting and that those elected hold office for two years.

Background

A chairperson of a county council must be elected in accordance with Schedule 8 of the
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (‘LG Regulation’).’

For the purposes of this report, an election for a chairperson is to be held at the first
meeting of Council after the term of the previous chairperson has ended.? This occurred on
the date of the ordinary council elections, being 14 September 2024 .3

A copy of Schedule 8 of the LG Regulation which prescribes the pro
[...]
......................................................... l.......12024
(name / signature)

| consent to the nomination:
....................................................................... l.......12024

Signature

Rous County Council Meeting 30 October 2024




Page 8 Agenda Iltem 5

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD

WE

DNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH

STREET, LISMORE

1

OPENING OF MEETING

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am.

In attendance:

Councillors

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair)

Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)
Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council

Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council

Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council

Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council

Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council

Council Officers

Phillip Rudd, General Manager

Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services
Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations

Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy
Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery
Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

Tania Burls, Future Water Program Manager

Robyn Waldron, Secretary

2

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all
Elders, on which this meeting took place.

4

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED [38/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 19 June 2024
be approved as presented.

Confirmation for Previous Minutes (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, |7
Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow,
and Cr Big Rob
Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of Interests None 0
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye 1
Carried

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024




Page 9

5 CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL EXTRAORDINARY MINUTES

RESOLVED [39/24] (Bruem/Humphrys) that the Minute
[...]
ejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or
reveal a trade secret.

Grounds for
closure

CARRIED
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 11:35am

Councillor Andrew Gordon and Councillor Big Rob left the meeting 11:35am

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024



Page 14

16.1 Perradenya Estate - update report

RESOLVED [50/24] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that Council receive and note the Perradenya Estate

update report.

RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL

RESOLVED [51/24] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that the meeting resume to Open Council.

CARRIED

The meeting reopened at 11:46am

Councillor Andrew Gordon rejoined the meeting at 11:47am

The General Manager read the meeting the following resolution.

RESOLVED [50/24] that the Council receive and note the Perradenya Estate update report.

Perradenya Estate - u

date report (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 6
Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests Cr Andrew Gordon and Cr Big Rob 2

Absent None 0

Carried

17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.48 am.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024




Page 15 Agenda Item 10.1

Oath or affirmation of Office by Councillors

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation
That in accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, it is noted that:

1. The General Manager has confirmed all councillors have undertaken the Oath of Office or
Affirmation of Office prior to the first Ordinary meeting of the new Council held on 30 October
2024.

2. A signed statement acknowledging the taking of either an oath or affirmation by each
Councillor will be included in the meeting minutes.

Background

Councillors are required to take an oath or make an affirmation of office at or before the first
meet
[...]

Page 16

Consultation
Not applicable

Conclusion

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, all councillors are required
to undertake the Oath of Office or Affirmation of Office prior to the first Ordinary meeting of the
new Council. A signed statement acknowledging the taking of either an oath or affirmation by
each Councillor will be witnessed by the General Manager and included in the meeting minutes.

Rous County Council Meeting 30 October 2024



Page 17 Agenda Item 10.2

Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group - appointment of
Councillor Members

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation
That:

1. Nominations for the appointment of Councillor Member and alternate Councillor Member as
Chair of the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group (RAPAG) be sought from councillors,
and

2. The Chair hold the position for the duration of the current term of Council.

Background

Reconciliation Action Plans (RAP) are practical plans of action built on relationships, respect and
opportunities. They are designed to create social change and economic opportunities for Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander people.

Rous is continuing the process of reconciliation with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people
through its RAP. The 2021-2023 Plan has been endorsed by Reconciliation Australia (Attachment 1).

Rous’ Innovate 2021-2023 RAP (extended to 2024/25) builds on the foundations and achievement
of the initial Reflect RAP and aims to consolidate and increase engagement with Aboriginal and
Torres Strait Islander peoples. Rous’ aim is to focus on relationships with an intent to increase
representatives in the Advisory Group to enable increased visibility and further opportunity to
provide input into the work we do. Rous is continuing to encourage staff to become a part of the
RAP implementation process and learn and share alongside Elders and community members.

In relation to the bulk water supply function, Rocky Creek 
[...]
ge 21

ROUS NOMINATION FORM

COUNTY COUNCIL

Reconciliation Action Plan
(RAP) Advisory Group

Alternate Chair

We nominate:

(Councillor name)

for the position of alternate Chair of the RAP Advisory Group.

(Councillor/signature)

Date:

| consent to the nomination.

(Councillor/signature)

Rous County Council Meeting 30 October 2024




Page 22 Agenda Item 10.3

Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of
Councillor Members

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation
1. That nominations for a primary and alternate member on the Audit, Risk and Improvement
Committee be sought from Councillors (excluding the Chair).

2. Note that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter will be updated to reflect
membership and contact detail changes as required.

Background

Council’s Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee (‘Committee’) is comprised of the following:

1. Independent External Chair (voting member): Four-year term — Occupied by
Laurie Lefcourt until September 2027;

2. Independent External Member (voting member): Four-year term — Occupied by
Andrew MacLeod until April 2025;

3. Independent External Member (voting member): Four-year term — Occupied by
Raymond Wong until September 2027;

4. Optional appointee: Councillor Member (and alternate Councillor member) (non-voting
member): Four-year term - Vacant.

The alternate Councillor member is appointed as a contingency for situations when the Councillor
Member is unavailable.

Governance
The Committee meets five times a year (March, May, July, October and November) on Monday
with meetings commencing from 10am.

The October meeting is reserved for consideration of Council’s Financial Statements prior to being
furnished to Council.

Committee Members can attend meetings in-person or remotely via Microsoft Teams.

A report on the key points of business and a copy of the minutes of each Committee meeting are,
where possible, provided to the next Council meeting following that meet
[...]
Reports, and the Engagement Closing Report for
the year ended 30 June 2024 prepared by the NSW Audit Office,

2. Fix the date for presenting the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports to the public at an
extraordinary meeting of Council on 20 November 2024 to be held at 11:00am,

3. Provide at least seven (7) days’ prior public notice, containing the matters outlined in
section 418(3) Local Government Act 1993, of the meeting at item (2) above and invite both
inspection and submissions from the public,

4. Authorise the Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson to sign the “Statement by Councillors
and Management” prepared in accordance with section 215 Local Government (General)
Regulation 2021 for both the General-Purpose Financial Reports and the Special-Purpose
Financial Reports on behalf of Council, and

5. Forward a copy of the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local
Government.

Background

Council’'s 2023/24 financial reports have been completed (Attachment 2) and the Engagement
Closing Report (Attachment 1) received from the NSW Audit Office (NSWAO).

To co

mply with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993 (LG Act) and Local Government

(General) Regulation 2021 (LG Reg), the following actions must be implemented to allow for the

finalis

a)

ation of the year end accounts:

A council must prepare financial reports, including Financial Reports and ‘Statement by
Councillors and Management’ for both the General-Purpose Financial Reports and Special
Purpose Financial Reports; for each year, and must refer them for audit and be audited by
31 October.!

The financial reports must be accompanied by a statement of Council’s opinion made
pursuant to a resolution and signed by the Chairperson, at least one other councillor,
General Manager and the Responsible Accounting Officer.?

Council must fix a meeting date to present the financial reports to the public and advertise,
for a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the meeting, that the financial report
[...]
astructure backlog ratio
Estimated cost to bring assets to a satisfactory
standard 6,635
Net carrying amount of infrastructure assets 555,407
Asset maintenance ratio
Actual asset maintenance 7,923
Required asset maintenance 9,899
Cost to bring assets to agreed service level
Estimated cost to bring assets to
an agreed service level set by Council 6,635
Gross replacement cost 759,891

Indicator

2024

68.60%

1.19%

80.04%

0.87%

Indicators
2023 2022
97.05% 61.95%
1.16% 1.81%
87.99% 69.68%
0.86% 2.65%

(") All asset performance indicators are calculated using classes identified in the previous table.

Benchmark

> 100.00%

<2.00%

> 100.00%

(1) Asset renewals represent the replacement and/or refurbishment of existing assets to an equivalent capacity/performance as opposed to

the acquisition of new assets (or the refurbishment of old assets) that increases capacity/performance.

Page 4 of 4



Page 125 Agenda Item 11.2

Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending
30 September 2024

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation

That Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 30
September 2024 and authorise the variations to the amounts from those previously estimated.

Background

The Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) framework sets out minimum standards of reporting
that will assist Council in adequately disclosing its overall financial position and to provide sufficient
additional information to enable informed decision-making and enhance transparency.

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) is made up of a minimum of six key statements:

. (QBRS1) Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer on Council’s financial position
(QBRS2) Budget Review Income and Expenses Statement
(@QBRS3) Budget Review Capital Budget
« (QBRS4) Budget Review Cash and Investments Position
( )
( )

QBRS5) Budget Review Contracts and Other Expenses
QBRS6) Budget Review Key Performance In
[...]
prepared in consultation with the General Manager and relevant staff.

Conclusion

In summary, all budget items other than those identified in the report have performed within the
parameters set by Council in adopting the 2024/25 Operational Plan.

Rous County Council Meeting 30 October 2024



Page 152 Agenda Item 14.1

Related Party Disclosure Policy revised

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation
That Council:

1. Revoke the Related Party Disclosure Policy dated 17 August 2022 and any policies revived
as a result of that revocation; and

2. Adopt the revised Related Party Disclosure Policy attached to this report.

Background

From 1 July 2016, the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) determined that AASB 124
related party disclosures would apply to government entities, inclusive of local governments.

AASB 124 requires local governments to disclose in the general-purpose financial statements
particular related party relationships and transactions, including information about the transactions.

Council initially developed, adopted and implemented the Related Parties Disclosures Policy in
May 2017. A review of the policy was last undertaken in August 2022 (Attachment 1) where two
minor changes were approved:

a) The requirement to review the policy annually was removed and now aligns with the term of
Council.

b) The need to submit a second disclosure form in November of each year was removed as it
was considered sufficient to submit one form annually, unless there are changes to an
individual’s circumstances. Note, under the policy, Councillors are responsible for providing
updated disclosures should their circumstances change.

The NSW local council elections held on 14 September 2024 mark the end of the term of the
current Councillors and as a result a review of the Related Party Disclosure Policy has been
completed. Due to the consistency and stability of Council’s business operations and procedures,
a
[...]
de of Conduct

‘Payment of expenses and provision of facilities for chairperson and councillors’ policy
Privacy Management Plan

Legislation

Local Government Act 1993 and Local Government (General) Regulation
202165, Accounting Standard AASB 124 July 2015 Related Party Disclosures
Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 [PPIPA]

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 [GIPAA].

Other
Declarations of Interest

the level of disclosure and reporting required for Council
to achieve compliance with the Australian Accounting
Standard AASB 124 — Related Party Disclosures.

Office use only File: F20/324-01 Next review date: October 2028 (new term of council)
Version Purpose and description Date adopted by Council Resolution no.
1.0 To define the parameters for related party relations and 17 May 2017 4417

2.0 To update frequency of disclosure requirements 17 August 2022 56/22

3.0 Minor wording changes. 30 October 2024

Downloading and printing this document will produce

an uncontrolled copy, which may not be current


https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r199609
robyn.waldron
Line

robyn.waldron_1
Line


Page 159 Agenda Item 14.2

Investments Policy revised

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation
That Council:

1. Revoke the Investments Policy dated 13 December 2023 and any policies revived as a
result of that revocation; and

2. Adopt the revised Investments Policy attached to this report.

Background

The Investments Policy is subject to an annual review and was last reviewed in December
2023. Council’s policy incorporates the best practice principles established by the NSW Office
of Local Government, namely the Investment Policy Guidelines (May 2010), issued under
section 23A of the Local Government Act 1993 (Director-General’s guidelines). The policy also
includes specific local guidelines on diversification and application of credit rating risk that
Council applies to its process and proc
[...]
irmation of Office by Councillors
	10.2 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group - appointment of Councillor members
	Attachment 3: RAP Normination Form

	10.3 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of Councillor members
	10.4 Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024
	11.1 Audited Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024
	Attachment 1: Audit Office NSW: Engagement Closing Report for the year ended 30 June 2024
	Engagement Closing Report
	for the year ended 30 June 2024
	Rous County Council
	for the year ended 30 June 2024
	Rous County Council
	3.1 Audit outcome
	3.2 Report on the Conduct of the Audit
	3.3 Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament
	3.4 Management Letter
	4.1 Response to key issues and audit risks
	4.2 Misstatements
	4.3 Compliance with legislative requirements
	4.4 Preparedness for amendments to AASB 13 'Fair Value Measurement'
	5.1 Management co-operation

	APPENDIX ONE – GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	Table one: Uncorrected monetary misstatements
	Table two: Effect of misstatements on the reported net operating result

	APPENDIX TWO – SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECLARED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
	Table one: Uncorrected monetary misstatements and disclosure deficiencies


	Attachment 2: Annual Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024

	11.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 30 September 2024
	14.1 Related Party Disclosure Policy revised
	Attachment 1: Related Party Disclosure Policy revised

	14.2 Investments Policy revised
	Attachment1InvestmentsPolicyrevised (1)

	15 Information reports (cover report)
	Background
	Consultation

	15.1 Investments - September 2024
	15.2 Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation
	15.3 Reports / Actions pending
	Background






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
The General Manager opened the meeting at 11.01 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON 
 
RESOLVED [52/24] (Gordon/Humphrys) That Council conduct an election for a chairperson 
and deputy chairperson consistent with the election process for chairpersons of county 
councils set out in the Local Government Act 1993 and the Local Government (General) 
Regulation 2021 and that:  
 
1. If there is more than one nomination, Council resolve the method of election (to be either 

by preferential ballot, ordinary ballot or open voting); and  
 
2. The result of the election (including the names of those elected) be declared at the 

meeting and that those elected hold office for two years.  
 
Only one nomination was received for each of the roles of chairperson and deputy chairperson 
therefore Cr Robert Mustow was elected Chairperson and Cr Sharon Cadwallader was elected 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

Deputy Chairperson and will hold office for two years. 
 
 
The General Manager vacated the chair and handed over to Cr Robert Mustow, Chairperson. 
 
Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
4 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Noted: That Cr Eva Ramsey will be on leave for the month of November 2024. 
 
  
5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [53/24) (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) That the Minutes of the meeting held 21 August 
2024 be approved as presented.  
 
Noted: the below presentations from 17 July 2024 Council Workshop be repeated. 

a) Purified Recycled Water 
b) Desalination 

 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 
  
7 CHAIR'S MINUTE 
 
Nil. 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

  
8 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
 
  
9 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
  
10 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
  
10.1 Oath or affirmation of Office by Councillors 

 
RESOLVED [54/24] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) That in accordance with section 233A of the 
Local Government Act 1993, it is noted that: 
  
1. The General Manager has confirmed all councillors have undertaken the Oath of Office 

or Affirmation of Office prior to the first Ordinary meeting of the new Council held on 30 
October 2024. 

2. A signed statement acknowledging the taking of either an oath or affirmation by each 
Councillor will be included in the meeting minutes.  

The following Councillors: 
(a) Took an oath of Office: Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Steve Krieg, 

Cr Sandra Humphrys and Cr Eva Ramsey, and 
(b) Made an affirmation of Office: Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Robert 

Mustow.     
        
 
Oath or affirmation of Office by Councillors (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10.2 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group - appointment of Councillor members 

 
RESOLVED [55/24] (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) That:  
 
1. Nominations for the appointment of Councillor Member and alternate Councillor Member 

as Chair of the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group (RAPAG) be sought from 
councillors, and 

2. The Chair hold the position for the duration of the current term of Council. 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

CARRIED that Cr Sarah Ndiaye be appointed the Councillor Member and Cr Elia Hauge the 
alternate Councillor Member as Chair of the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group 
(RAPAG) and will hold this position for the duration of the current term of Council. 
 
Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group - appointment of Councillor members 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10.3 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of Councillor members 

 
RESOLVED [56/24] (Cadwallader/Humphrys)  
 
1. That nominations for a primary and alternate member on the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee be sought from Councillors (excluding the Chair). 

2. Note that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter will be updated to reflect 
membership and contact detail changes as required. 

 
 
CARRIED That Cr Elia Hauge be appointed the primary and Cr Sarah Ndiaye the alternate 
non-voting councillor member on the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee for a 4 year 
term. 
 
Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of Councillor members 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10.4 Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024 

 

RESOLVED [57/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) That Council: 
1. Approve the attendance of the Deputy Chairperson and the General Manager 

at the 2024 LGNSW Annual Conference to be held in the Tamworth Regional 
Entertainment and Conference Centre from Sunday 17 November to Tuesday 
19 November 2024. 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

2. Elect the Deputy Chairperson as Council’s voting delegate at the Conference. 
3. Nominations be called for other Board Members to attend. 
 
Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
 
  
11.1 Audited Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024 

 
RESOLVED [58/24] (Ndiaye/Hauge) That Council:  
 
1. Receive the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports, and the Engagement Closing Report for 

the year ended 30 June 2024 prepared by the NSW Audit Office, 
2. Fix the date for presenting the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports to the public at an 

extraordinary meeting of Council on 27 November 2024 to be held at 11:00am, 
3. Provide at least seven (7) days’ prior public notice, containing the matters outlined in 

section 418(3) Local Government Act 1993, of the meeting at item (2) above and invite 
both inspection and submissions from the public, 

4. Authorise the Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson to sign the “Statement by Councillors 
and Management” prepared in accordance with section 215 Local Government 
(General)Regulation 2021 for both the General-Purpose Financial Reports and the 
Special-Purpose Financial Reports on behalf of Council, and 

5. Forward a copy of the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 
Government 

 
Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

11.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 30 September 2024 
 

RESOLVED [59/24] (Hauge/Ramsey) That Council note the results presented in the 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 30 September 2024 and authorise the variations 
to the amounts from those previously estimated.  
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 30 September 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
12 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
 
  
13 GROUP MANAGER OPERATIONS REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
 
  
14 POLICIES 
 
  
14.1 Related Party Disclosure Policy revised 

 
RESOLVED [60/24] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) That Council:  

1. Revoke the Related Party Disclosure Policy dated 17 August 2022 and any policies 
revived as a result of that revocation; and 

2. Adopt the revised Related Party Disclosure Policy attached to this report. 
 
Related Party Disclosure Policy revised (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024 

14.2 Investments Policy revised 
 

RESOLVED [61/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) That Council:  
1. Revoke the Investments Policy dated 13 December 2023 and any policies revived as a 

result of that revocation; and  
2. Adopt the revised Investments Policy attached to this report.  
 
Investments Policy revised (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
15 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [62/24] (Ndiaye/Ramsey) That the following information reports be received 
and noted:  
1. Investments – September 2024 
2. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under delegation 
3. Reports/Actions pending 
 
Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
Nil. 
 
  
17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 12.06 pm. 
 


